

No. 15-1345

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC., AND RAYMOND J. LUCIA,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

***EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IRONRIDGE GLOBAL IV, LTD.
AND IRONRIDGE GLOBAL PARTNERS, LLC***

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 2, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The History And Purpose Of The Appointments Clause Show That It Covers A Broad Range Of Officials Who Exercise Significant Authority Pursuant To The Laws Of The United States.....	7
II. SEC ALJs Exercise Significant Authority Pursuant To The Laws Of The United States, As <i>Amici</i> 's Case Illustrates	13
A. The Significant and Ever-Expanding Authority of SEC ALJs.....	13
B. The Enforcement Action Against <i>Amici</i> Illustrates the Significant Authority of SEC ALJs	17
III. The SEC's Process For Hiring ALJs Violates The Appointments Clause.....	18
A. Every Court That Has Considered the Question Has Determined that SEC ALJs Are Officers Subject to the Appointments Clause	19
B. SEC ALJs Are Officers Subject to the Appointments Clause Notwithstanding <i>Landry</i>	21
C. The En Banc Court Should Overrule <i>Landry</i>	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

* <i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016)	2, 4, 5, 8, 10, 15, 20, 23, 25, 26
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	10
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10, 11, 13, 19
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	12, 26
<i>Chapel Invests., Inc. v. Cherubim Interests, Inc.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	1
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	6
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	7
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , No. 15-cv-357, 2015 WL 4940057 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2015)	21
* <i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	8, 9, 12, 24, 27
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839)	9
* <i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 499 (2010)	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12
* <i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	3, 7, 8, 12, 23, 24

* Authorities on which this brief chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Gupta v. SEC</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	14
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2015)	20, 21
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016)	2, 21
<i>Horning v. SEC</i> , 570 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>In re Ernst & Whinney</i> , Release No. 271, 1986 WL 175658 (July 1, 1986).....	26
<i>In re Ironridge Glob. Partners, LLC</i> , Release No. 3298 (Nov. 5, 2015), http://bit.ly/1nbyajF	18
<i>In re LabMD, Inc.</i> , No. 9357, 2015 WL 5608167 (F.T.C. Sept. 14, 2015).....	27
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Ironridge Glob. IV, Ltd. v. SEC</i> , No. 15-cv-2512, 2015 WL 7273262 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 17, 2015)	2, 18, 21
<i>Ironridge Glob. IV, Ltd. v. SEC</i> , No. 16-10205 (11th Cir.).....	2
* <i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5, 12, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Moore v. Mitchell</i> , 281 U.S. 18 (1930).....	10
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	9
<i>Oceana Capit[a]l Grp. Ltd. v. Red Giant Entm't, Inc.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1219 (D. Nev. 2015)	1

<i>Olympic Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 732 F. Supp. 1183 (D.D.C. 1990)	8
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am., Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>PAZ Sec., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 494 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>SEC v. Coffey</i> , 493 F.2d 1304 (6th Cir. 1974).....	1
<i>SEC v. Savoy Indus., Inc.</i> , 587 F.2d 1149 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	2
<i>Sheldon v. SEC</i> , 45 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Timbervest, LLC v. SEC</i> , No. 15-1416 (D.C. Cir.)	2
<i>Tucker v. Comm’r</i> , 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Allred</i> , 155 U.S. 591 (1895).....	10
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878).....	10
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	12
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. 331 (1806).....	9
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. II, §2	8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §556	13
15 U.S.C. §77c(a)(10)	17
15 U.S.C. §77h-1	14
15 U.S.C. §77t(b)	17
15 U.S.C. §78d-1(a)	13, 14
15 U.S.C. §78d-1(c)	15, 22
15 U.S.C. §78o(a)(1)	17
15 U.S.C. §78u-2(a)	14
15 U.S.C. §78y(a)(1)	15
Pub. L. No. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931 (1990)	14
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376, §929P (2010)	14

Regulations

17 C.F.R. §200.14	14
17 C.F.R. §200.14(a)(8)	15
17 C.F.R. §200.30-9	13
17 C.F.R. §201.155	15
17 C.F.R. §201.180(a)	15
17 C.F.R. §201.250(b)	15
17 C.F.R. §201.400	15
17 C.F.R. §201.410	15
17 C.F.R. §201.411(b)	15
17 C.F.R. §201.411(b)(2)(ii)(A)	15

Other Authorities

3 Joseph L. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	10
Alexander I. Platt, <i>SEC Administrative Proceedings: Backlash and Reform</i> , 71 Bus. Law. 1 (2015)	16
Brief for United States, <i>Freytag</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (No. 90-762), 1991 WL 11007941 (Apr. 3, 1991)	25
Brief for United States, <i>PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (No. 08-861), 2009 WL 3290435 (Oct. 13, 2009)	25
The Declaration of Independence	7
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001)	8
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 70 (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	7
Floyd R. Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Public Offices and Officers</i> (1890)	10
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Is Steering More Trials to Judges It Appoints</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 21, 2014), http://on.wsj.com/2mKswGA	16
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>PLI Securities Regulation Keynote Address: Is the SEC Becoming A Law Unto Itself?</i> (Nov. 5, 2014)	13, 14, 16
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Who Are ‘Officers of the United States’?</i> (Feb. 16, 2017)	9
Michael Park & Patrick Strawbridge, <i>A Look at Sales of Securities Acquired in Section 3(a)(10) Exchanges</i> , 22 Westlaw J. Sec. Litig. & Reg. 1 (2017)	1
Notice of Filing, <i>Timbervest, LLC</i> , File No. 3-15519 (June 4, 2015)	19
<i>Officers of the U.S. Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007)	11
Perrie Weiner, et al., <i>Will the SEC Lose Its Home-Court Advantage?</i> , 30 Westlaw J. White-Collar Crime (2016)	16

SEC, Office of Administrative Law Judges,

Oct. 22, 2015, <http://bit.ly/1oTAcXz>26
